CONTENTS

Illustrations xiii
Acknowledgments XV
Introduction XiX

Domains ofKnowledge in Biodynamic Craniosacral Therapy XXiii

Section |. History and Literature Review

Chapter 1. The Second Inspiration 3
Chapter 2. The Primary Respiratory System Model 9
Chapter 3. Comparison with Other Models 23
Tissue Pressure Model 26
Pressurestat Model 27
Entrainment Model 28
Relevant Modelsfrom Other Fields 30
Model Efficacy 35
Conclusion 36
Chapter 4. Transpersonal Dimensions of Biodynamic Practice 37
Transpersonal Dimensions 44
Depth Psychology 48
Psychodynamics 54

Section |ll. Embryology
Chapter 5. A Creation Story: How the One Became Two and the Two

Found a Middle (with illustrations by Friedrich Wolf) 61
Chapter 6. The Speech of the Embryo (by Jaap van der Wal) 83
The Body As an Instrument ofthe Soul? 86
Embryonic Behavior 88

Das Seelische tbt Sich Voraus? (Is the Soul Being Pre-Exercised?) 92
Centripetal Existence 95

In That Very Moment... 98

A Tale about an Unimaginable Existence 99
From Beyond to Here 101

Conclusion 102



viii - BIODYNAMIC CRANIOSACRAL THERAPY

Chapter 7. Embryogenesis: Biodynamic Theory and Principles 105
Ontogeny Does Not Recapitulate Phylogeny 106
Adult Function Is Pre-Exercised in the Embryo 107
Wholeness and Teratology 108
Polarities 110
Self-Regulation 112
Epigenesis and Preformation: Polarities 115
Two Bodies 119
Conclusion: Resistance and Freedom 120

Chapter 8. A Metabolic Model of Biodynamic Craniosacral Therapy
(With Commentary by Dr. Jaap van der Wal, MD, PhD) 123
Review and Summary 133

Chapter 9. Human Conception: How to Overcome Reproduction?
(A Phenomenological Approach to Human Fertilization

by Jaap van der Wal,MD, PhD) 137
The Approach ofDynamic Morphology 137
To Start With: The Dynamics ofthe Human Egg Cell 139
The Other Way Around: Comparing and Contrasting As Method 141
The One to Be Met: The Morphodynamics ofHuman Sperm Cells 141
What Is Visibility? The Question of Contrast and/or Polarity 143
Periphery and Center: Cytoplasm versus Nucleus 146
Mating Dance: The Pre-Conception Attraction Complex 147
Exposition to a Higher Level: Steigerung (Raising and Intensification) 150
Human Conception: Beyond the Act ofReproduction 153
Artificial Reproduction Technology (ART): WhatAre We Doing? 154

Chapter 10. Ignition: The Therapeutic Process 157
Conception Ignition 159
Heart Ignition 164
Birth Ignition 169
Somatic Ignition 173
Summary 176

Chapter 11. Rolling and Biodynamics: A Conversation with
Michael Shea, PhD (by Thomas Walker
and Gale Loveitt, Certified Advanced Rolfers) 177

Section HI. Biodynamic Skills and Principles of Practice

Chapter 12. The Primary Respiratory System: Perceptual Understanding 197
The Void and Dynamic Stillness 197



Contents + ix

The Body ofthe Long Tide: The Breath ofLife 200

The Body ofthe Long Tide: Primary Respiration 202

The Mid Tide: The Continuity in the Body ofthe Whole Fluid Field 207

The Soma and the CRT 215
Summary 217
Chapter 13. The Basic Skills of Biodynamic Craniosacral Therapy 219
Chapter 14. Principles of Biodynamic Practice 229
Chapter 15. Progressive Stages of Sensing Primary Respiration 235
Meditations on Primary Respiration 238
Chapter 16. The Inherent Plan of Being 243
Clarity 243
Openness 244
Warmth 245
Longing 246
Simplicity 246
Courage 247
Chapter 17. Primary Respiration and Health 249
Meditation: The Egg 253
Chapter 18. The Four Foundations of Stillness 257
A Stillness Meditation 261
Chapter 19. Tonglen Meditation 263
Tonglen Meditation Instruction 264

Section IV. Biodynamic Approaches with Infants and Children

Chapter 20. Baby Therapist 273
Chapter 21. Hemispheric Lateralization 283
Chapter 22. The Amygdala 285
Chapter 23. Self-Regulation and Attachment in Infancy
(With Judith Suarez) 295
Secure Attachment: Well-Attuned 299
Insecure Attachment: Avoidant or Ambivalent 300
Insecure Attachment: Misattuned 301
Insecure Attachment: Disorganized and Disoriented 302
Components ofAttachment 303
Chapter 24. Orienting to the Long Tide 307

Inside and Outside Presence 309



X

BIODYNAMIC CRANIOSACRAL THERAPY

The Creation Story

The Interview

Attending to the Family System and the Existence ofAny Stress
Informed Consent

Orienting to the Midline

Negotiating Contact

Acknowledgment

Spacey Time, and Choices

Review

Chapter 25. Orienting to the Mid Tide and Soma

Chapter 26. Transition Physiology (by MargaretScott)
Normal Adult Breathing
So, What s It Like to Be a Fetus?
Transition
Changes in Circulation at Birth

Section V. Perspectives on Depth Psychology

Chapter 27. The Origin Mythology of the Embryo and the Breath of Life
(A Conversation between Barry Williams, PsyD,
and Michael Shea, PhD, January 2006)

Chapter 28. The New Dispensation
Chapter 29. Symbolic Regression

Chapter 30. Metaphors of the Midline
Polarities
The Transcendent Function
The Archetype
The Midline of Conception and Creation
The Tree ofLife
The Principle ofSacred Space
The Principle ofContainment
Meditation: Be Still and Know

Chapter 31. The Five Stages of Biodynamic Practice
Stage 1—Separation: Practitioner Stillness and Synchronization
with Primary Respiration
Stage 2—Invocation: Heart Ignition
Stage 3—Identification: Client Primary Respiration Attunement
by Practitioner

309
311
312
314
315
315
316
317
318

321

335
335
337
338
339

345
367
375

383
385
386
388
389
391
393
395
397

399

401
402

406



Contents

Stage 4—Transformation: Witnessing Engagement ofPrimary

Respiration in the Client 409
Stage 5—Disengagement: Closure ofSession 411
Review 414
Chapter 32. The Song of Biodynamics 417
Appendix A. The Relational Field and Traditional
Craniosacral Therapy Skills 423
Sensory Skills Relating to the Mid Tide 423
Wholistic Shift 424
Automatic Shifting 424
The State ofBalanced Stillness 424
Stillpoint 425
Specific Palpation Skills with Tissue Motilityy Structurey and Function 430
Exploring Trauma and Shock 441
Appendix B. Glossary 445
Appendix C. Resources 493
Appendix D. The Power of Touch 495
The Power of Touch 495
The Biodynamic Craniosacral Model 495
Stress 496
Helping the Body Heal Itself 496
A Healing Relationship 496
What to Expect 497
Bibliography 499
Notes 309
Index 513
About the Author

529



