## CONTENTS

Illustrations	xiii
Acknowledgments	xv
Introduction	xix
Domains of Knowledge in Biodynamic Craniosacral Therapy	xxiii
Section I. History and Literature Review	
	3
Chapter 1. The Second Inspiration	
Chapter 2. The Primary Respiratory System Model	9
Chapter 3. Comparison with Other Models	23
Tissue Pressure Model	26
Pressurestat Model	27
Entrainment Model	28
Relevant Models from Other Fields	30
Model Efficacy	35
Conclusion	36
Chapter 4. Transpersonal Dimensions of Biodynamic Practice	37
Transpersonal Dimensions	44
Depth Psychology	48
Psychodynamics	54
Section II. Embryology	
Chapter 5. A Creation Story: How the One Became Two and the Two	
Found a Middle (with illustrations by Friedrich Wolf)	61
Chapter 6. The Speech of the Embryo (by Jaap van der Wal)	83
The Body As an Instrument of the Soul?	86
Embryonic Behavior	88
Das Seelische übt Sich Voraus? (Is the Soul Being Pre-Exercised?)	92
Centripetal Existence	95
In That Very Moment	98
A Tale about an Unimaginable Existence	99
From Beyond to Here	101
Conclusion	102

Chapter 7. Embryogenesis: Biodynamic Theory and Principles	105
Ontogeny Does Not Recapitulate Phylogeny	106
Adult Function Is Pre-Exercised in the Embryo	107
Wholeness and Teratology	108
Polarities	110
Self-Regulation Self-Regulation	112
Epigenesis and Preformation: Polarities	115
Two Bodies	119
Conclusion: Resistance and Freedom	120
Chapter 8. A Metabolic Model of Biodynamic Craniosacral Therapy	
(With Commentary by Dr. Jaap van der Wal, MD, PhD)	123
Review and Summary	133
Chapter 9. Human Conception: How to Overcome Reproduction?	
(A Phenomenological Approach to Human Fertilization	
by Jaap van der Wal, MD, PhD)	137
The Approach of Dynamic Morphology	137
To Start With: The Dynamics of the Human Egg Cell	139
The Other Way Around: Comparing and Contrasting As Method	141
The One to Be Met: The Morphodynamics of Human Sperm Cells	141
What Is Visibility? The Question of Contrast and/or Polarity	143
Periphery and Center: Cytoplasm versus Nucleus	146
Mating Dance: The Pre-Conception Attraction Complex	147
Exposition to a Higher Level: Steigerung (Raising and Intensification)	150
Human Conception: Beyond the Act of Reproduction	153
Artificial Reproduction Technology (ART): What Are We Doing?	154
Chapter 10. Ignition: The Therapeutic Process	157
Conception Ignition	159
Heart Ignition	164
Birth Ignition	169
Somatic Ignition	173
Summary	176
Chapter 11. Rolfing and Biodynamics: A Conversation with	
Michael Shea, PhD (by Thomas Walker	
and Gale Loveitt, Certified Advanced Rolfers)	177
SECTION III. BIODYNAMIC SYNYS AND DONAGON DO OFFICE	
SECTION III. BIODYNAMIC SKILLS AND PRINCIPLES OF PRACTICE	
Chapter 12. The Primary Respiratory System: Perceptual Understanding	197
The Void and Dynamic Stillness	197

The Body of the Long Tide: The Breath of Life	200
The Body of the Long Tide: Primary Respiration	202
The Mid Tide: The Continuity in the Body of the Whole Fluid Field	207
The Soma and the CRI	215
Summary	217
Chapter 13. The Basic Skills of Biodynamic Craniosacral Therapy	219
Chapter 14. Principles of Biodynamic Practice	229
Chapter 15. Progressive Stages of Sensing Primary Respiration	235
Meditations on Primary Respiration	238
Chapter 16. The Inherent Plan of Being	243
Clarity	243
Openness	244
Warmth	245
Longing	246
Simplicity	246
Courage	247
Chapter 17. Primary Respiration and Health  Meditation: The Egg	<ul><li>249</li><li>253</li></ul>
Chapter 18. The Four Foundations of Stillness	257
A Stillness Meditation	261
Chapter 19. Tonglen Meditation	263
Tonglen Meditation Instruction	264
Section IV. Biodynamic Approaches with Infants and Children	
Chapter 20. Baby Therapist	273
Chapter 21. Hemispheric Lateralization	283
Chapter 22. The Amygdala	285
Chapter 23. Self-Regulation and Attachment in Infancy	
(With Judith Suarez)	295
Secure Attachment: Well-Attuned	299
Insecure Attachment: Avoidant or Ambivalent	300
Insecure Attachment: Misattuned	301
Insecure Attachment: Disorganized and Disoriented	302
Components of Attachment	303
Chapter 24. Orienting to the Long Tide	307
Inside and Outside Presence	309

## x • BIODYNAMIC CRANIOSACRAL THERAPY

The Creation Story	309
The Interview	311
Attending to the Family System and the Existence of Any Stress	312
Informed Consent	314
Orienting to the Midline	315
Negotiating Contact	315
Acknowledgment	316
Space, Time, and Choices	317
Review	318
Chapter 25. Orienting to the Mid Tide and Soma	321
Chapter 26. Transition Physiology (by Margaret Scott)	335
Normal Adult Breathing	335
So, What Is It Like to Be a Fetus?	337
Transition	338
Changes in Circulation at Birth	339
Section V. Perspectives on Depth Psychology	
Chapter 27. The Origin Mythology of the Embryo and the Breath of Life (A Conversation between Barry Williams, PsyD, and Michael Shoe, PhD, January 2006)	345
and Michael Shea, PhD, January 2006)	
Chapter 28. The New Dispensation	367
Chapter 29. Symbolic Regression	375
Chapter 30. Metaphors of the Midline	383
Polarities	385
The Transcendent Function	386
The Archetype	388
The Midline of Conception and Creation	389
The Tree of Life	391
The Principle of Sacred Space	393
The Principle of Containment	395
Meditation: Be Still and Know	397
Chapter 31. The Five Stages of Biodynamic Practice	399
Stage 1—Separation: Practitioner Stillness and Synchronization	
with Primary Respiration	401
Stage 2—Invocation: Heart Ignition	402
Stage 3—Identification: Client Primary Respiration Attunement	
by Practitioner	406

Stage 4—Transformation: Witnessing Engagement of Primary	
Respiration in the Client	409
Stage 5—Disengagement: Closure of Session	411
Review	414
Chapter 32. The Song of Biodynamics	417
Appendix A. The Relational Field and Traditional	
Craniosacral Therapy Skills	423
Sensory Skills Relating to the Mid Tide	423
Wholistic Shift	424
Automatic Shifting	424
The State of Balanced Stillness	424
Stillpoint	425
Specific Palpation Skills with Tissue Motility, Structure, and Function	430
Exploring Trauma and Shock	441
Appendix B. Glossary	445
Appendix C. Resources	493
Appendix D. The Power of Touch	495
The Power of Touch	495
The Biodynamic Craniosacral Model	495
Stress	496
Helping the Body Heal Itself	496
A Healing Relationship	496
What to Expect	497
Bibliography	499
Notes	509
Index	513
About the Author	529